
 

 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 May 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: membership to be confirmed at Annual Council 18 May 2022 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Miss C Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
clare.pinnock@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 Mr B A Fleckney on 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also 

be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

 
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2022 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 7 

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Summary Internal Controls Audit (SICA) Report 2021/22 
 

8 - 22 

6.   Internal Audit progress report on outstanding recommendations 
 

23 - 31 

7.   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 

32 - 46 

8.   Government response to Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local 
government ethical standards 
 

47 - 52 

9.   Complaints and Compliments about Councillors 2020 - 2022 
 

53 - 55 

10.   Complaints and Compliments Quarter 4 2021/2022 
 

56 - 60 

11.   External Audit Update 
 
To Follow 
 

 

12.   Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 

 

Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection. 
 
Exempt Appendix A to item 10 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 4 2021/2022 
 

61 - 62 

 

3



RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Sohi (Chairman), M Adams, A Alderson, J Broadhead, 
L Gillham, N King, M Kusneraitis, J Olorenshaw and C Howorth (In place 
of D Anderson-Bassey). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors D Anderson-Bassey (Vice-Chairman) and R Edis. 
  

 
402 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2021 were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

403 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

404 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from and Councillor R Edis. 
 

405 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to make changes to the audit plan for 2021/2022, 
noting progress with the plan since the last meeting. 
 
Members were advised that following approval of the 2021/2022 plan it had been 
necessary to make five changes to reflect changing circumstances and to accommodate 
requests from the relevant service heads to defer a number of audits to a future date, 
including Commercial Property and Commercial Rents and a follow up on a previous Depot 
audit.  The Committee was concerned about continued deferrals of audits and the reasons 
given for the requests and asked for this to be conveyed to the relevant members of the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team. 
 
In addition, Officers had taken the opportunity to widen the scope of an audit on Section 
106 agreements to include the Community Infrastructure Levy and transfer 4 days from the 
cancelled Depot audit to accommodate this accordingly.  Members noted that the 
Runnymede Travel Initiative could be cancelled. 
 
Officers confirmed that fieldwork was progressing on approximately 11 audits; some had 
been issued in draft form, for example, Non-Domestic Rates, Risk Management, Data 
Quality and Accounts Receivable, and one finalised on Accounts Payable, one of the key 
financial controls audits. 
 
Members identified an HR audit on Absence Management as a priority, which should have 
commenced in Quarter 2 but to date had not taken place owing to there being no 
confirmation from the client that it could take place in Quarter 4.  An explanation was 
sought with involvement of the Assistant Chief Executive if necessary.  It was discussed 
whether this could be a topic for the HR Member Working Party to examine, but it was 
considered that strategic issues should rest with the Member Working Party and audit 
matters should rest with the Committee to monitor and review. 
 

Public Document Pack

256

Appendix A

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

The Committee noted a number of briefings issued by TIAA that had been made available 
to relevant Corporate Heads where it was thought action might be required. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The following changes to the audit plan for 2021/2022 be approved: 
 
a) Runnymede Travel Initiative – cancelled; 
 
b) the following audits be cancelled and moved to the 2022/2023 audit plan: Depot, 
Commercial Property and Commercial Rents; 
 
c) Section 106/CIL – transfer 4 days from cancelled Depot audit to expanded audit to 
include CIL 
 

406 Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations 
 
The Committee received for information details of outstanding recommendations from 
previous audits, of which there were 10.  These concerned four regarding the Depot, two 
on internal communications and Safeguarding and one each on GDPR and Income- cash 
and bank. 
 
The Committee asked for its concerns regarding outstanding recommendations, where no 
deadline for a revised implementation date had been set, to be conveyed to relevant 
Corporate Heads with an aim of agreeing implementation by 31 March 2022, unless that 
was not achievable and an alternative achievable date was suggested. 
 
The Commit
[...]
rate values such as delivering excellent value for money and cost 
effective services. 
 
The Committee was advised that, although the Council met the criteria, several areas for 
improvement and enhancement had been identified.  In this respect, within Governance 
and Financial Management Style, Officers proposed that the Nolan principles should be 
integrated in the staff Code of Conduct.  In addition, on a quarterly basis, the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team would assess the position on progress with recommendations 
made by internal and external audits. 
 
With regard to financial resilience, an area for improvement would be to update the Asset 
Management Strategy during 2022/2023.  Officers had also set out two areas for 
enhancement.  These were to update the key financial risks facing the authority with ‘best’ 
and ‘worse’ case scenarios and consider commissioning an independent financial 
resilience assessment by a neighbouring authority. 
 
Officers advised that an area for enhancement concerned budget reporting.  It was agreed 
that more frequent reporting on the achievement of savings targets and plans would assist.   
 
Reinstatement of the Risk Register being part of the monitoring role of the Standards and 
Audit Committee was also recommended and at Officer level a more formal balance sheet 

2586



RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

review to find ways of improving the Council’s financial health was approved. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for their report and requested one amendment to the 
action plan to refer to the Council’s ‘emerging’ Corporate Business Plan, to reflect the fact 
that it was not yet up to date since its first publication. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The requirements of the Code and the Council’s assessment against it be noted. 
 

409 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2021/2022 
 
The Committee received for information the summary of complaints and compliments 
recorded centrally by Law and Governance in Quarter 3 of 2021/2022. 
 
Members were advised that there were 20 complaints and 23 compliments recorded in 
Quarter 3.  Although Housing had 12 complaints, this reflected the position that frontline 
services with more contact with the public attracted more feedback.  However, only 4 of 
these were partly upheld with regard to delays in responding or resolving problems owing 
to limited resources. 
 
In terms of lessons learned, the Committee agreed it was important that communications 
with customers should be timely and accurate, but were pleased with the low number of 
complaints across the board for which staff were commended. 
 
Officers suggested one amendment to the Council’s Complaints Procedure to introduce a 
resolution to complaints that were deemed ‘out of time’.  Members agreed that if an initial 
approach to make a complaint was not substantiated within 4 weeks, it would, in the 
absence of a reasonable explanation be removed from the register. 
 
Members reviewed a summary of compliments and were assured that all those receiving 
compliments would receive a personal thanks on behalf of the Committee.  It was 
requested that two members of staff were named for their high level of service; these were 
Andy Vincent, Corporate Head of Housing and Chris Dulley, Assistant Head of Green 
Space. 
 
 
 
 

410 Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 
There was no discussion of the Exempt Appendix to the complaints and compliments 
report involving disclosure of any exempt information. 
 
Chairman’s Closing Remarks 
 
In concluding the meeting, the Chairman thanked fellow Councillors and Officers for their 
contributions to the Committee as this was her last meeting as Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.22 pm.) Chairman 

2597



6. Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 (TIAA, Chris 
Harris) 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To inform Members on the progress made to date by TIAA, the Council’s 
internal auditors, on the 2021/2022 Internal Audit Annual Pl
[...]
nnymede Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 

 

 

Page 14 
 

Summary of recent Fraud Alerts 

Ref Subject Status TIAA Comments 

 None to report in this period   

 

22



 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations (TIAA, Chris 
Harris) 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To inform Members on the progress made by Council Officers in 
implementing the recommendations made by TIAA, the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, resulting from the internal audit work.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
None.  This report is for information. 
 

 
 1. Context of report 
 
 1.1 Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is TIAA’s Follow Up Report on Recommendations 

made following completion of the internal audit work.  This exception report 
summarises outstanding recommendations in accordance with the review 
carried out earlier this month. 

 2.  Report 
 
 2.1 At the time of writing this report, 11 of those previously outstanding had been 

implemented and 11 were outstanding.  A number are still subject to 
discussion with the relevant Corporate Heads.  Further details regarding 6 of 
the outstanding recommendations concerning the Depot (4), GDPR (1) and 
Procurement (1) are available in the appendix. 

 
 2.2 The Committee will be pleased to note that good progress has been made 

with regard to Safeguarding by the Corporate Head of Community Services. 
 
 3. Resource Implications 
 
 3.1 The audit service is budgeted for in the Council’s annual budgets, with a 

small contingency to cover unforeseen audits. 
 
 4.  Legal and Equality implications 
 
 4.1 None. 
 
  (For information) 

 Background papers 
 Relevant Internal Audit working files and reports 
 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit 
 

May 2022 

FINAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding 
Recommendations 

 2022-23 

24



 

 

 
Runnymede Borough Council 

Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstandi
[...]
 to 
priorities, with sound and inclusive decision-making and clear accountability 
for the use of resources. 
 

1.2 In order to achieve effective corporate governance, the Council has adopted 
a local code of corporate governance (the Code) which reflects guidance 
contained in the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government. 

 
1.3 The Code, which is set out in the Council’s constitution, is built around seven 

underlying principles of good governance, and demonstrates how the 
Council’s internal processes and governance framework support the delivery 
of those principles. 

 
1.4 The Annual Governance Statement meets statutory requirements to report 

publicly on the extent to which the Council is complying with its own code of 
governance and should include: 

 

• How the effectiveness of governance arrangements has been monitored 
and evaluated in the year, and 

• Any planned changes in the coming period. 
 

1.5  There is a strong link between governance and financial management, with a 
focus on sustainability, as the Council needs to recognise its responsibilities 
not just to its existing stakeholders but to understand the impact of current 
decisions and actions on future generations. 
 

2. Report 

32

Agenda Item 7



  
2.1 The Draft Annual Governance Statement is set out at Appendix A.  

 
2.2 The Statement relates to the governance systems in place for the financial 

year 2021/22 but should also reflect any significant developments to the 
governance system up to the date that the Responsible Financial Officer 
signs the Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.3 The Statement describes how the Council has complied with the following 

seven core principles: 
 

• Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values, and respecting the rule of law 

• Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 
• Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 

environmental benefits 
• D
[...]
 2022/23 
for all Members, rather than just those newly inducted to the Council. 

 

Monitoring Officer 

4. Refresh of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The review carried out as part of the Annual Governance Statement has highlighted a number of changes in the way services 
are provided. It would therefore be appropriate to refresh the Code of Corporate Governance to reflect these changes. 

Assistant Chief 
Executive/Monitoring Officer 

 

46



Government response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local 
government ethical standards (Law and Governance, Clare Pinnock) 
 

Synopsis of report: 

 

To provide Members with the results of the Government’s response to the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local government ethical 

standards 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

None.  This report is for information. 

 

 
 1. Context of Report 
 
 1.1 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has provided a 

response on behalf of the Government to the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life review of local government ethical standards. 

 
 1.2 Members will recall that in January 2019, the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life published a report and 26 recommendations on ethical standards 
in local government.   

 
 1.3 There have been four previous reports to this Committee on the report and 

Model Code of Conduct (28 July 2020, 23 November 2021) and the 
  Best Practice Recommendations (22 September 2020 and 26 May 2021) 
 
 2. Report 
 
 2.1 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities looked at those 

best practice recommendations that were directed at the Government as well 
as the Model Code of Conduct.   

 
  Recommendation 1 - Model Code of Conduct 
 
 2.2 The Government has confirmed its ‘light touch’ approach to local authorities 

and their choice of whether to adopt the Local Government Association’s 
Model Code of Conduct. 

 
 2.3 We adopted the Model Code and revised version but
[...]
k of unresolved complaints. 

  
 2. Report    
 
 2.1 The Council’s Complaints Procedure regards complaints as ‘an expression of 

dissatisfaction about a Council service (whether the service is provided 
directly by us or by one of our partners/contractors) which requires a 
response.’  This is in line with the definition of a complaint that the 
Ombudsman recommends. 
 

 2.2 Corporate Heads are responsible for ensuring that complaints are dealt with 
and compliments recorded in a timely way and that entries on the central 
registers are accurate and comply with the General Data Protection Act. 
Service Requests, and people seeking information and explanations of 
Council policy are not generally regarded as complaints.  Nevertheless, they 
should still be dealt with in a timely manner, be as helpful as possible to avoid 
a complaint being lodged subsequently and to maintain a high standard of 
customer service to our residents, businesses and visitors to the borough. 

 
 2.3 There were 17 entries in the complaints register and 26 compliments 

recorded in Quarter 4 of 2021/2022.  
 
 2.4 Complaints Quarter 4 2021/2022 
 
  The table below sets out the figures for Quarters 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 2021/2022: 
 
 
 
 

56

Agenda Item 10



Business 
Centre 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

Commercial 
Services 

0 0 0 0 

Community 
Development 

6 4 0 0 

Community 
Services 

2 0 0 0 

Corporate 
Services 

0 1 0 0 

Customer, 
Digital and 
Collection 
Services 

3 0 1 0 

Development 
Management 
and Building 
Control 

3 1 3 1 

Economic 
Development 
and Planning 
Policy 

0 0 0 0 

Environmental 
Services 

8 4 4 9 

Financial 
Services 

4 0 0 0 

Housing 8 8 12 7 

Human 
Resources 

0 0 0 0 

Law and 
Governance 

1 0 0 0 

Total 35 19 20 17 
 

 
 2.5 Of the 17 complaints recorded, so far 1 has been upheld, 1 partly upheld, 3 

not upheld and 4 are in progress or have not yet reached the deadline to 
respond fully to the complaint.  However, there we
[...]
sued.
	Other Matters

	10. We have issued a number of briefing notes and fraud digests, shown in Appendix D, since the previous SICA report.
	Responsibility/Disclaimer

	11. This report has been prepared solely for management's use and must not be recited or referred to in whole or in part to third parties without our prior written consent. The matters raised in this report not necessarily a comprehensive statement of...


	6 Internal Audit progress report on outstanding recommendations
	Appendix progress report

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Appendix AGS
	Conclusion


	8 Government response to Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local government ethical standards
	Consultation on Agenda Reports

	9 Complaints and Compliments about Councillors 2020 - 2022
	10 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 4 2021/2022
	Consultation on Agenda Reports

	 Part II



Minutes of the meeting


RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 May 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chairman), J Broadhead (Vice-Chairman), A Berardi, 
D Cotty, L Gillham, J Hulley, J Olorenshaw, S Ringham, S Walsh and 
S Williams. 
  

 
22 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2022 were signed as a 
correct record. 
 
In doing so it was confirmed that TIAA’s contract with the Council to provide Internal Audit 
services had been extended for a further 12 months, pending a re-tender of the contract. 
 

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interests. 
 

24 Summary Internal Controls Audit (SICA) Report 2021/22 
 
The Committee noted progress with the audit programme for 2021/2022 and that the 
Annual Assurance report would be submitted to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee in July 2022. 
 
Members were pleased that five more audits had been completed in the areas of Key 
Revenues and Financial Controls.  The Corporate Head of Finance and his staff were 
thanked for their input. 
 
There had been further changes to the audit programme at the request of the relevant 
Corporate Heads owing to staffing issues.  This meant a delay to commencing the audits 
on Commercial Property, Commercial Rents and HR Absence Management.  Officers 
planned to start these audits in June 2022. 
 
Officers reported that fieldwork was in progress for Communications, Main Accounting 
(General Ledger), Customer Services and two areas of ICT, Housing and Planning.  Draft 
reports had been issued for Risk Management, Business Continuity, Freedom of 
Information and Housing Rents. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the ‘Root Cause Indicators’ which showed a 
positive direction of travel so far, and to the list of Client Briefing Notes which had been 
sent to the Senior Leadership Team and were available to Members on request. 
 
There were no priority 1 recommendations to report and the two priority 2 
recommendations regarding Financial Controls had been implemented. 
 
At a previous meeting, Members had expressed concern about the outcome of a 
Safeguarding audit.  Officers assured the Committee that the new Corporate Head whose 
area this came under now was making good progress with implementing the relevant 
recommendations. 
 
The continued delay with resolving the Depot audit was noted.  Members considered that 
although it had been difficult to make progress owing to Covid that it was time to chase up 
outstanding areas such as this. 



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

 
25 Internal Audit progress report on outstanding recommendations 

 
The Committee reviewed progress with outstanding recommendations from previous 
audits, of which there were 11.  Another 11 had been implemented but there were still 5 
that were subject to discussion with the relevant Corporate Heads. 
 
Further details of outstanding recommendations were given.  The Corporate Head of Law 
and Governance would be asked to confirm that the GDPR recommendations were now 
complete.  This involved checking approximately 33 contracts for compliance.  A revised 
date of 30 June 2022 to implement the Procurement related recommendations was noted. 
 
The Committee was anxious that those relating to the Depot which had been ‘live’ for 
several years now should be finalised and if necessary the Head of that service would be 
asked to explain the position at a future meeting.  Officers had been advised that progress 
was now being made and that everything would be picked up in the follow up review 
planned for 2022/2023. 
 
 

26 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to recommend the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2021/2022 to the Corporate Management Committee which was meeting the 
following evening. 
 
Members agreed that the AGS was an important document which demonstrated meeting 
the statutory requirement to report publicly on the extent to which the Council was 
complying with its own code of governance which contained seven core principles relating 
to governance and financial matters and how the Council conducted its affairs.   
 
The process was an active review which included areas for improvement and an action 
plan as well as setting out planned changes in the coming year. 
 
Officers had streamlined the statement to provide links to other documents, which was 
appreciated.  Officers agreed to make amendments to Principals D and E as discussed to 
change the frequency of Constitution updates and to add other partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The draft Annual Governance Statement, as amended, be recommended to 
Corporate Management Committee for approval 
 

27 Government response to Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local 
government ethical standards 
 
The Committee received for information a report setting out central Government’s response 
to the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s review of local government ethical 
standards.  The Government had provided its opinion on the 26 Best Practice 
Recommendations resulting from the review which concerned general governance issues 
for local authorities. 
 
The Committee recalled there had been four previous reports to this Committee going back 
to July 2020 when the new Model Code of Conduct produced by the Local Government 
Association was first adopted, as recommended. 
 
Officers highlighted a number of the recommendations and progress made with their 
implementation locally.  For example, the change to making non-disclosure of Councillors’ 
addresses the starting point which would require legislative change. 



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

 
In respect of Recommendation 3, the Committee noted that the Government had stopped 
short of presuming a Councillor to always be acting in their official capacity on social 
media.  Recent training for Members had emphasised the importance of separating their 
role as a Councillor from their private life. 
 
Recommendations 8, 9 and 11 concerned the Independent Person who was consulted in 
the event a complaint was lodged with the Monitoring Officer about a Councillor or co-opted 
Member.  Officers confirmed that consideration would be given to providing legal indemnity 
to protect the Independent person when they provided advice to the authority. 
 
Officers advised that the Government was reluctant to re-introduce the ability to suspend 
Councillors if they breach the Code of Conduct despite representations from the sector but 
was willing to look at sanctions for serious breaches such as bullying and harassment.  
Officers confirmed that the Government had decided that failure to disclose a pecuniary 
interest should remain to be a criminal offence. 
 
The last two recommendations concerned how ethical standards were maintained through 
training and peer reviews.   Officers were asked to clarify whether there would be a ‘lighter 
touch’ follow up visit following the last peer review in 2019 or the Council would wait until 
the next Corporate Peer Review which had been recommended to take place in 2024. 
 

 
 

28 Complaints and Compliments about Councillors 2020 - 2022 
 
The Committee noted a report on complaints and compliments about councillors covering 
the municipal years 2020 to 2022 which would in future be an annual report for the first 
meeting of each municipal year.  Producing this report demonstrated compliance with the 
relevant Best Practice Recommendation issued by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life. 
 
A summary of the 12 complaints was noted and how they had been resolved.  Officers 
advised that a number had been closed because the person making the complaint had not 
when asked provided further or enough information for it to be worthy of investigation. 
 
Members were directed to the guidance on the Council’s website if someone wished to 
make a complaint as well as the existence of a register, which unless otherwise directed 
was anonymised. 
 
Officers advised that the Council’s Constitution set out the full details of how complaints 
were dealt with noting the important role of this Committee should a complaint result in 
there being a Hearing.  
 
The Committee was informed that there were no Hearings in the reporting period and there 
was one accepted breach where an apology was made to the Council.  Officers advised 
that one investigation was carried out by an Independent Solicitor where the complaint was 
deemed worthy of pursuing and met the criteria for doing so.   
 
The Independent Person was involved in four cases during 2020 – 2022.  To improve 
resilience Officers agreed to explore a partnership arrangement with other local 
authorities in Surrey to widen the pool of ‘Independent Persons’ rather than recruit a 
second Independent Person. 
 
Members were pleased to have received a compliment regarding the Councillors who 
helped out in the Community during the Pandemic; which had been well documented and 
appreciated. 
 



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

29 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 4 2021/2022 
 
The Committee noted a review of complaints and compliments about the Council, for 
Quarter 4 2021/2022 (January to March 2022). 
 
Officers reported 17 entries in the complaints register and 26 compliments, as well as the 
year end figures of 91 and 98 respectively.  The Committee was concerned that one 
service area had a number of complaints that were outstanding.  It was confirmed that the 
Assistant Chief Executive had, as with outstanding recommendations from audits, been 
tasked with chasing the relevant Corporate Head(s). 
 
The Committee noted that over the full year 25% of complaints were upheld or partly so.  
This was placed in the context of a total of 23 complaints upheld out of 91 compared with 
98 compliments. 
 
Officers advised that the number of complaints when people were working from home was 
higher but that this had appeared to settle down.  The Committee considered it would be 
useful to have in future a summary of complaints so as to identify any common themes 
which they as Members could support Officers with resolving. 
 
The two stage complaints process was explained as well as the role of the Local 
Government Ombudsman where the internal process had been exhausted. 
 
Members were pleased to learn that after discussion with the Communications team staff 
receiving compliments would in addition to receiving an emailed letter would also be sent a 
certificate as a thank you from this Committee.  Members stated that recognising where 
staff had been praised by the public was important, noting the high number of compliments 
for the Council’s Green Space team. 
 
Members asked why the number of compliments has halved in 2021/2022 compared with 
the previous year.  It was thought that compliments recognising the work staff did during 
the pandemic might explain this. 
 

30 External Audit Update 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on progress with finalising the 2019/2020 
external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members were disappointed that the audit was not signed off yet although the external 
auditors assured that it was substantially complete.  Officers were requested to record the 
complaint made by Members of RIRG that the 2019/2020 external audit was still not 
finalised. 
 
Work to date had identified a material misstatement, since corrected, regarding the value of 
other land and buildings being overstated by £1.6m in the draft accounts and within the 
Group financial statements, assets held by the Council’s wholly owned subsidiary had been 
reclassified from property, plant and equipment to investment property.  One further error, 
also corrected, had decreased the Council’s surplus on the provision of services for the 
year by £533,000. 
 
Officers advised that the outstanding matters were completion of work relating to the 
Council as a Going Concern, its ‘use of resources’, subsequent events work, a review of 
the final version of financial statements and completion of the external auditor’s final quality 
reviews. 
 
The Committee was advised that Runnymede was not alone in having unaudited accounts.  
However, it did mean that the Council could not access external funding outside of Local 
Government until they were completed satisfactorily.  The nationwide picture of the audit 



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

sector was not healthy with issues recruiting and retaining specialist auditors in a complex 
and demanding area of work. 
 
Officers confirmed that options for assisting the audit sector were being considered by the 
Department for Levelling Up, such as skipping a year’s audit to help auditors catch up, and 
they would update Committee on these at a future meeting. 
 
In terms of progress, it was noted that the 2021/2022 external audit would likely commence 
in October 2022 but would not be finalised on time. 
 
Officers were asked to consider an option of presenting ‘mini audits’ to Corporate 

Management Committee. 
 

31 Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 
There was no discussion on the Part II Appendix to the report on Complaints and 
Compliments save to say the positive feedback for individuals and teams was welcomed by 
the Committee. 
 
Chairman’s Closing remarks 
 
Members were asked to note that training on analysing audits and the audit process using 
an old audit as an exercise would take place at 6.30pm, before the next scheduled meeting 
on 19 July 2022. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.00 pm.) Chairman 


